
An imprint of the American Library Association 
Chicago 2015

A M Y  J .  A L E S S I O   \   K A T I E  L A M A N T I A   \   E M I L Y  V I N C I

MILLENNIALS
A  Y E A R  O F  P R O G R A M S  F O R

A N D  M O R E

www.alastore.ala.org



© 2015 by the American Library Association

Extensive effort has gone into ensuring the reliability of the information in this book; however, the publisher 
makes no warranty, express or implied, with respect to the material contained herein.

ISBN: 978-0-8389-1332-1 (paper)

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data 
Alessio, Amy J.
 A year of programs for millennials and more / by Amy Alessio, Katie LaMantia, Emily Vinci.
   pages cm
 Includes bibliographical references and index.
 ISBN 978-0-8389-1332-1 (print : alk. paper)  1. Libraries—Activity programs—United States.  
2. Generation Y—United States.  I. LaMantia, Katie. II. Vinci, Emily, 1988– III. Title. 
 Z716.33.A44 2015
 025.5—dc23
 2015002616

Cover design by Kimberly Thornton. Imagery © Shutterstock, Inc.
Text design and composition by Alejandra Diaz in the Charis SIL and Brandon Grotesque typefaces.

  This paper meets the requirements of ANSI/NISO Z39.48–1992 (Permanence of Paper).

Printed in the United States of America
19 18 17 16 15   5 4 3 2 1

www.alastore.ala.org



For my family and the library patrons and staff  
who continue to inspire us. 

–A A–

For my family and friends who have always 
been there for me, and the library community 
and patrons—it is an honor to work with you. 

–KL–

For my family for their unending support 
and encouragement and my patrons for their 

enthusiasm and helpful feedback. 
–E V–

D E D I C A T I O N

www.alastore.ala.org



vii

C O N T E N T S

Acknowledgments xi
Introduction xiii

Chapter 1 JANUARY 1
Fit Fair 2
Old-School Gaming 4
Great Reads and Treats for Book Clubs 6
Power Parenting: Adoption and Foster Care 9

Chapter 2 FEBRUARY 11
Un-Valentine’s Day 12
Oscar Night 14
Mardi Gras 16
Hot Drink Mixology 18

Chapter 3 MARCH 21
March Madness 22
Craft Brewing 24
Green Party 26
Seed Bomb and Terrarium DIY 29
Social Justice and Activism 31

Chapter 4 APRIL 35
Poetry Reading Night 36
’80s Night 38
Spring Cleaning Sale 41
Curating Collectibles 44
Money Smart Week: First-Time Home Buyers 46

www.alastore.ala.org



Contentsviii

Chapter 5 MAY 49
From Canada to Mexico: Road Tripping across North America 50
Europe on the Cheap 52
’90s Night 55
Memorial Day Service Fair 57

Chapter 6 JUNE 59
DIY Wedding and Shower Accessories 60
Farmers’ Market Fair 63
LGBT Pride Month 65
Realistic Summer Reading and Media Programs for Adults 67

Chapter 7 JULY 71
DIY Decorating on a Dime 72
Quick and Easy Recipe Swap 74
Microwave Magic and Easy-Bake Oven Adventures 76
Literary Speed Dating 80

Chapter 8 AUGUST 83
Power Parenting: Ways to Work from Home 84
Power Parenting: Life in Elementary, Middle, and High School 87
Karaoke Night 89
Shark Week Celebration 91

Chapter 9 SEPTEMBER 93
Gap Year Fair 94
Program for Adults Facing Social Challenges 96
Bonfire Night 99
Power Parenting: From Local Trips to Disney and Beyond— 
 Tips for Traveling with Children 101

Chapter 10 OCTOBER 105
Clutter Doctor 106
Power Parenting: Virtual College Tours 108
Fandom Frenzy 110
Throwback Halloween Night 112

www.alastore.ala.org



Contents ix

Chapter 11 NOVEMBER 115
Recipe Scrapbooking 116
Holiday Spirit: Winery Tour and Tasting 118
Mystery Dinner 120
Delicious Reads 128
NaNoWriMo Kickoff and Weekly Write-Ins 134

Chapter 12 DECEMBER 137
DIY Holiday Parties 138
DIY Holiday Gifts and Decorations on the Cheap 141
Museum Fair 145
Smart Tips for Self-Publishing 147

Chapter 13 CLUBS THAT KEEP THEM COMING BACK 151
5K Club 153
Young Adult Books for Youngish Adults Club 156
Trivia Nights 158
Power Parenting Program: Parent Nights 161
Retro Craft Club 164
Crafterwork 169
Retro Movie Night 172
Community College Connections 174
Writers’ Workshop 176
Service Club 179

About the Authors 181
Index 183

www.alastore.ala.org



xi

A C K N O W L E D G M E N T S

We thank the staff and patrons of the Schaumburg Township (Illinois) District 
Library for being so supportive of our programming and library.

www.alastore.ala.org



xiii

I N T R O D U C T I O N

Welcome to A Year of Programs for Millennials and More. The programs in this 
manual are designed for young adults in their late teens, 20s, 30s, and 40s. It 

also suggests ways to reach out to these groups, market the programs, and bring these 
patrons into your library. Some programming, such as programs on job searches, 
will always draw people from all of these groups, but each of these groups will have 
specific frames of reference, needs, desires, and takeaway goals for the program. For 
example, people in their 30s with young children will have different information 
needs than those who are single in their 30s. Let’s think more about each of these 
groups and the events typically happening in their lives.

Not Quite Teens, Not Quite Adults
The tumultuous high school years and late teen years are a busy time: school, sports, 
friends, social media, getting a driver’s license, boyfriends, girlfriends, college, first 
jobs, and generally discovering who you are. It is the beginning stage of independence 
for many in this age group whether they are still in high school or recent graduates. 
Although libraries have traditionally offered teen programs, they have often been 
more successful at capturing the interests of the middle-school crowd. Capturing the 
15–20 demographic is a challenge that goes beyond offering study spaces, booktalks, 
and craft programs; it’s about capitalizing on their interests and making them see 
that the library goes beyond academics.

Changing the way teens view the library is no easy feat. But you can use program-
ming topics teens are already highly engaged with that will offer teens a chance to 
socialize with their friends. Pop culture and nostalgia programs such as Throwback 
Halloween Night and Karaoke Night are easily adaptable and will engage older teens 
and create fun memories with friends. By associating more social and engaging events 
with the library, teens will keep coming back to the library as adults.

Many high school students are also looking for ways to positively change the world, 
and others simply need to fulfill volunteer hours. The Service Club, LGBT Pride Month, 
Memorial Day Service Fair, and Social Justice and Activism programs all provide service 
and volunteer options, plus they highlight great causes in the community that people 
may not be aware of. Create opportunities and a learning environment that expand 
teens’ worldviews; you never know what issue or organization will spark an interest.

www.alastore.ala.org



Introductionxiv

The majority of older teenagers are still enrolled in high school or college and spend 
most of their time at school. Stay connected with counselors, teachers, and the school 
board to share information and learn about the interests of teens in your community. If 
there is a community college within the library’s service borders, coordinate with the 
librarian(s) to provide on-campus programming. The Community College Connections 
Club, presented later in this book, has a year of ideas for programming, and many can 
be adapted to suit high school students’ needs. Visiting the high school and college 
campuses is critical to making library connections for both the students and librarians.

Totally 20s
The years between the ages of 20 and 29 are full of excitement and immense change. 
Any group of people in their 20s are likely to be in wildly different places in their 
lives—somewhere amid graduating from college and possibly graduate school, estab-
lishing careers, getting married, having babies, relocating, and, generally, figuring out 
how to be adults. Chances are a place they are not is at the library. That’s not to say 
that people in their 20s don’t use the public library at all. However, it’s not typically 
the first place they look for relevant programs and events. Most people in their 20s 
are plenty comfortable with technology and its various uses, they have a social scene 
and have developed means for exploring their interests, and they consume culture in 
myriad ways. All of which is to say, you cannot necessarily expect those in the 20s 
demographic to come to you. You must go to them.

A huge part of meeting the social, informational, and entertainment needs of your 
20s patrons is to meet them where they are. In terms of disseminating information, 
this means creating and making use of a presence on social media. Websites are great, 
but they are for people who already know about the programming in your library 
and are just looking for the facts. Using sites like Facebook and Twitter will allow 
the patrons you’re already reaching to share the information with their friends and 
spread the word so others can discover your programming.

Several of the programs outlined in this book are great for off-site settings (Trivia 
Nights, Winery Tour and Tasting, and the Young Adult Books for Youngish Adults 
Club). Creating partnerships with local establishments is a great way not only to 
strengthen your library’s ties to the community but also to reach potential patrons 
who may never set foot in the library. Instead of waiting for these people to come to 
the library, bring the library to them through off-site programming.

Programs geared toward people in their 20s need to have a social element as well. 
It can be difficult for a lot of people to make friends once out of the college environ-
ment, so a key element of creating successful library programs is making sure that 
the programs fill that need. The library can be a space to meet like-minded people, 
and programming should provide an opportunity for people to meet and get to know 
each other. The opportunities for socializing are obvious in programs like ’90s Night 
and the Trivia Night series, but less obvious is something straightforward like Clut-
ter Doctor. Still, creating a comfortable environment that encourages socializing is 
possible no matter what the program.

www.alastore.ala.org



Introduction xv

Trending for 30s
Folks in their 30s can be part of a few different groups: single professionals, married 
professionals, and parents (married or single). All have different needs, but few 30s 
have a lot of time to spare. They are used to downloading and accessing what they 
need online quickly. Many single 30s use online dating as a resource to meet people. 
Many have, or need to change, jobs and careers. Because people in their 30s are in 
such different places in their lives, each person will have unique library needs.

Online or frequent live demonstrations from the library that will easily fit into busy 
schedules will appeal to patrons in their 30s. Because of scheduling conflicts, the dad 
of two young children may not attend a program on how to download audiobooks 
onto his phone, but a handout and a quick demonstration that he can access while 
he’s waiting in line to check out will help him.

All library resources save patrons money, but folks in their 30s will enjoy some 
services in particular. Those with children will enjoy free movies at night or on week-
ends, though they might not be able to attend regularly. Singles and married folks 
will enjoy free classes on things they have been meaning to try, but may not want 
to spend money on until they know they like it. It is important that these programs 
also have a social aspect because attendees will appreciate meeting others in their 
own age category and, especially, in a similar place in their life.

Many people in this age group may be new to the community. They might have 
moved to the area for a job or are buying their first home in the library community. 
These folks may not have a strong history with the area and do not know where to 
go for information on local preschools, 5K races, or volunteer opportunities. Several 
programs in this book help connect new community members in this age group to 
groups they will enjoy.

Juggling and Happy in the 40s
It can be a mistake to assume that all adults over a certain age enjoy the same topics 
at the library. Folks in their 40s could be parents of young children or tweens and 
teens. They could have college-age children. They could be caring for elderly parents. 
They could be struggling with divorce, layoffs, and more. They could be single and 
looking for ways to travel or invest. Many may have a bucket list of things they want 
to do before they turn 50 or before they retire. The library can make their life easier.

For example, searching on the Internet may not help connect these folks to healthy 
living. People in this group may also be self-conscious and need a comfortable environ-
ment in which to find the information they need. For example, the Fit Fair, 5K Club, 
and other programs in this book might not work well for people in their 40s who want 
to get into running if the program is filled with 20-somethings who run several mara-
thons each year. But a Fit Fair or 5K Club just for people in their 40s can provide a good 
support group and a place to gather nonjudgmental information on health and running.

Even if people in their 40s are well informed about their own health, they may 
need to access information for other age groups. Someone in her 40s may do Iron 

www.alastore.ala.org



Introductionxvi

Man races each year yet need to know the latest research on health care or elder 
care for her parents. Making health resources and information on local senior living 
choices readily available for the person who is running in to get DVDs or looking on 
the website will help those in this age group.

Parenting doesn’t get easier with age, and often new parents in their 40s may 
be older than other parents at school, and the library can be a place to meet other 
parents their age. People in their 40s with both young and older children will need 
to find programs for both age groups. Are all youth programs grouped together? 
Consider breaking them down by age in brochures and making them searchable by 
age on websites. The Parent Nights Club in this manual also discusses ways to intro-
duce parents of young children to the library. Programs for entire families or service 
opportunities for the entire family may appeal to this age group.

Regardless of technology, the library is always a community center. People in 
their 40s may have fewer opportunities to make friends than other groups because 
of their many responsibilities. Programs targeted to 40s and advertised for people in 
their 30s and 40s will help provide opportunities for people in their 40s to meet new 
people and keep their social life active, while encouraging them to keep coming to 
the library for themselves as well as their families.

All the groups have library needs in common. The Youth Services group in your 
library likely already offers programs targeted for particular grades or ages. In the 
same way, adults have different issues and will benefit from targeted events when 
possible.

Why Should You Offer Programs for These Groups?
The Schaumburg Township (Illinois) District Library has had an active Teen Advisory 
Board (TAB) for sixteen years, started and run by Amy Alessio with other staff. In 
fact, Katie LaMantia was a teen member of the Teen Advisory Board at the library 
from the ages of 12 to 18. As a former TAB member, she fondly remembers partic-
ipating in many of the fun social and volunteer activities at the library. However, 
after graduating from high school she did not come back to the public library until 
after graduating from college. When she became the teen librarian at the library, she 
began to notice this same trend among graduating teens.

A team of three librarians and a manager, including Katie LaMantia and Emily 
Vinci, met to address this growing issue. One of the biggest problems the group iden-
tified was the lack of programming to engage people in their 20s and 30s. As a result 
of this series of meetings, the NextGen group was formed to create a brand and a 
series of programs to target people in their 20s and 30s at the Schaumburg Township 
District Library. In October 2013, NextGen—“a social group for people in their 20s 
and 30s”—officially launched with a Throwback Halloween program quite similar 
to the one described in this book. Turnout for the program exceeded expectations, 
and the group continued to take form with a logo, a Facebook group, an e-newsletter, 
and a website.

www.alastore.ala.org



Introduction xvii

NextGen now holds two to three programs a month, including a bimonthly book 
club and a monthly trivia night. Peppered among those are stand-alone programs 
designed to fit into the themes identified by the NextGen team as important and rele-
vant to this demographic, such as pop culture/entertainment, education/information, 
hobby/DIY, and personal growth. Throughout all NextGen programs, the team strives 
to create a social, participatory experience.

The Schaumburg Township District Library has benefited from the NextGen pro-
gram and from engaging these groups in several ways. Several programs are offered 
out in the community at coffee shops, community and college campuses, craft stores, 
or restaurants. These locations attract new people, who then come to the library to 
attend more events and to register. NextGen patrons often use social media and make 
posts or publish photos to their friends, further promoting the library. The NextGen 
collection has increased fiction circulation as well as popular nonfiction in the fea-
tured categories. The collection and displayed titles have materials on events nearby, 
which promotes programs again. We often hear from this group that they “had no 
idea the library had events for people in their age group.”

This book will offer ideas for monthly themed clubs as well as individual program 
ideas for each month. The ideas for monthly clubs are designed for short sessions, 
while the individual programs include details from shopping lists to setup steps and 
marketing. Some programs are targeted to a specific age subgroup and will specify 
who may get the most out of the event.

How can a public library specify age groups for a program? The authors of this book 
all have experience working with designated ages within the library. Although a few 
patrons may not be happy that they are not invited to attend a particular event, those 
who are will get much more out of the experience from interacting with others in the 
appropriate age range. People in their 20s and 30s may be turned off by events that draw 
mostly folks in their 60s and 80s and vice versa. Older teens may find little in common 
with people in their 40s. It is always possible to offer a program more than once, making 
changes to accommodate more of the public if desired. Under the Variations heading in 
each program, we suggest options to make that program relevant to other age groups.

How to Use This Book
Each chapter begins with an introduction to the month and an overview of the pro-
grams, including a brief discussion of why those programs work well at that time of 
year. Under each month, programming ideas are listed. Details for these stand-alone 
events are provided under the following headings.

PREPARATION TIME

The preparation time estimate incorporates marketing, shopping, and setting up. It 
does not indicate just the time that will be spent preparing on the day of the event; 

www.alastore.ala.org



Introductionxviii

rather, it includes the entire time that will likely be spent planning. This will vary 
depending on the size of the library and the number of attendees and on whether 
marketing is handled by other staff in the library.

LENGTH OF PROGRAM

Program length is an estimate of how much time will be needed to complete the 
listed activities.

NUMBER OF PATRONS

This is intended to be an optimal number for the event. Each situation is different, 
and activities can be adjusted. Everyone has experienced both the program with 
unexpectedly huge attendance and the event with only a few participants, but the 
anticipated number is roughly targeted and can allow for some flexibility.

SUGGESTED AGE RANGE

Designated ages may seem oddly specific in some cases, but we are drawing on 
experience to indicate who may get the most out of a particular event. This book is 
designed to target programs to four different age categories, but the variations offered 
in each section will help you get the most out of library program resources and time.

SHOPPING LIST

The program descriptions are designed for you to use as blueprints, including lists 
of specific supplies. Items in the list do not always need purchasing, such as a laptop 
and projector. The shopping list is meant to ensure that everything essential to run 
that program is at hand. 

SETUP

Activities listed in this section specify marketing tips (sometimes months ahead), 
time spent contacting speakers in some cases, and room setup the day of the event. 
Shopping time is not listed, but should be assumed necessary for each event.

MAKE IT HAPPEN

Specific actions required on the day of the event are listed in this section.

www.alastore.ala.org



Introduction xix

VARIATIONS

Look at this section for ways to make programs appeal to different ages or for ways 
to take the topic covered to online media for virtual participation.

POWER PROMOTION

Marketing the Oscar Night program may be very different from marketing the 
Microwave Magic and Easy-Bake Oven Adventures program. This section gives 
tips on subject-inspired marketing where applicable. Simpler versions of the indi-
vidual events could be used for the monthly clubs. For example, the Smart Tips 
for Self-Publishing program in December would appeal to members of the Writers’ 
Workshop, and some of the self-publishing information could be distilled into a 
handout or a brief discussion for the club members. Another way to market programs 
that cross the interest levels of different age groups is to schedule them directly 
after a club meeting. Members could stay for the event, which could draw in more 
people as well. Yet another way to cross-market is to advertise the program instead 
of the club meeting that month. The program can be expanded to fill more time 
than the usual meeting, and members can be encouraged to attend along with other 
interested patrons.

CLUBS

After the individual programs have been introduced, we offer an additional chapter 
on clubs. The clubs can be used in a few different ways. The activities in that chapter 
are grouped by theme and are designed to fill shorter monthly or recurring meetings. 
The ideas listed for each club are not designed by themselves to fill a stand-alone 
program. However, some of the activities could be combined to make larger events or 
to gauge interest in a topic for a possible club. For example, suggested topics for meet-
ings of the Writers’ Workshop include queries, contests, and the business of writing. 
Those topics could easily fill a 60- to 90-minute, one-night information program for 
interested patrons. Additionally, many of the stand-alone programs from the monthly 
chapters can be adapted for use as shorter programs for the clubs.

Few programs run the same way twice in public libraries, and knowing the needs and 
desires of patrons in the community may change how programs are handled. This 
book is meant as a guide to inspire.

www.alastore.ala.org



181

A B O U T  T H E  A U T H O R S

AMY J. ALESSIO is an award-winning, part-time teen librarian at the Schaumburg 
Township District Library in Schaumburg, Illinois. She recently wrote Mind-Bending 
Mysteries and Thrillers for Teens: A Programming and Readers’ Advisory Guide for ALA 
Editions. Her first young adult mystery, Taking the High Ground, was published in 
2013. She has enjoyed teaching online courses for YALSA (Young Adult Library 
Services Association) and webinars for ALA along with many live presentations. 
She has given many talks on vintage cookbooks based on her passion, featured 
at www.amyalessio.com. To feed her book addiction, she reviews teen and adult 
books for Crimespree Magazine and Booklist magazine.

KATIE LaMANTIA is an award-winning teen librarian at the Schaumburg Township 
District Library in Schaumburg, Illinois. A former Teen Advisory Board member 
and current teen librarian and 20–30-something, she has a personal as well as a 
professional interest in serving the needs of this demographic. She has presented 
at multiple state and national library conferences about libraries, teens, and 
technology. When not running teen programs, tinkering with technology, and 
finding amazing books for young adults, she enjoys reading, writing, traveling, 
and extreme adventure activities.

EMILY VINCI is a popular services librarian specializing in adult readers’ advisory 
at the Schaumburg Township District Library in Schaumburg, Illinois. She has 
interests in expanding library appreciation and knowledge of comics and graphic 
novels, as well as catering to hard-to-reach demographics such as the 20s and 30s 
crowd. A pop culture fiend, she is always looking for new ways to incorporate 
popular culture into the public library.

www.alastore.ala.org



183

INDEX

A
acting, 120–127
activism, 31–33
adoption, 9–10
Adults Facing Social Challenges Program, 93, 96–98
Age Group Brackets, 23
age groups

people in their forties, xv–xvi
people in their thirties, xv
people in their twenties, xiv
programs for, xvi–xvii
young adults in their late teens, xiii–xiv

age range, suggested, xviii, 152
Alessio, Amy

NextGen group, creation of, xvi–xvii
sample mystery dinner outline, 120

Amazon
self-publishing webpage, 150
self-publishing with, 148, 149

American Library Association, 86
American Red Cross, 180
animal shelters, pet toys for, 180
appetizer tree, 141, 143
Apples to Apples, 13
appraisal, 45
Appraising Event, 42
apps

for 5K Club, 154
Game Night and App Happy, 162
map apps, 102
virtual, 154

April programs
Curating Collectibles, 44–45
’80s Night, 38–40
Money Smart Week, 46–47
overview of, 35
Poetry Reading Night, 36–37
Spring Cleaning Sale, 41–43

Are You Afraid of the Dark? (TV show), 113
Asperger’s syndrome, 96–98
attractions, 53
audiobooks

blog on creating/selling, 150
display for road trip program, 51
Parent Nights session on downloadables, 162
in Tips for Traveling with Children program, 103

August programs
Karaoke Night, 89–90
Life in Elementary, Middle, and High School, 

87–88
overview of, 83
Shark Week Celebration, 91–92
Ways to Work from Home, 84–86

Aunt Annie’s Crafts, 165
autism

Adults Facing Social Challenges Program, 96–98
social life challenges, 93

awards, 14, 15
See also prizes

Awards and Annual Wrap-Up meeting, 154

B
Backpacking Overseas, 54
badges, 127
baked apples, 76, 78
bankers, 46–47
banned books, 156
Barnes & Noble, 149, 150
beaded barrettes, 166
beaded earrings, 142, 143
beer, 24–25
Behind the Scenes program, 146
bench painting, 180
best-dressed competition, 40, 113

See also costumes
beverages

butterbeer, 110, 111
Craft Brewing, 24–25
Holiday Spirit Winery Tour and Tasting,  

118–119
hot chocolate tasting, 174
Hot Drink Mixology, 18–19
soda tasting contest, 175

The Big-Ass Book of Crafts (Montano), 141
BINGO, 28
Blackout Poetry, 37
bleaching, 171
blogs

money from ads, 85
online classes from, 86
self-publishing and, 149

www.alastore.ala.org



Index184

board games
for DIY Holiday Parties, 138
for ’80s Night, 38, 39
for Old-School Gaming, 5

“bobbing” for donuts, 113
Bonfire Night

crossover with Crafterwork Club, 170
program description/details, 99–100
value of, 93

book club
Great Reads and Treats for Book Clubs, 6–8
for promotion of NaNoWriMo Kickoff and Weekly Write-

Ins, 135
Young Adult Books for Youngish Adults Club, 156–157

book party, 174
bookmarks

for Delicious Reads promotion, 130
for LGBT Pride Month, 66
for Life in Elementary, Middle, and High School, 88
quilled bookmark, 141, 143
for Spring Cleaning Sale, 43

books
Delicious Reads booklist, 130–133
for Great Reads and Treats for Book Clubs, 6–7
theme for Trivia Nights, 159
See also reading programs

border crossing, 51
brackets, 22–23
budgeting worksheet, 53
Buggy and Buddy website, 166
Business of Writing session, 177
business plan, 149
butterbeer, 110–111

C
Calibre e-book management, 150
Canada, From Canada to Mexico: Road Tripping Across 

North America, 50–51
candy

for ’90s Night, 55, 56
for Throwback Halloween Night, 112, 113

card design, 60–62
Cards for Soldiers session, 180
career

Career Recharge session in Parents Nights Club, 163
Gap Year Fair, 94–95
What to Do When You’re in the Wrong Career program, 

95
cast, for Mystery Dinner, 120–127
centerpiece craft, 139
charity races, 154
charitymiles.org, 154
A Charlie Brown Thanksgiving (movie), 175
charms

for Green Party, 27
polymer clay charms, 170

checklist
for Europe on the Cheap, 52
road trip, 50, 51

children
Parent Nights Club, 161–163
Tips for Traveling with Children program, 101–103
See also parenting

chocolate
hot chocolate tasting, 174
Hot Drink Mixology, 18–19

Cider Mixology, 19
classics, YA, 156
cleaning, Spring Cleaning Sale, 41–43
club connections

Community College Connections Club, 174
Crafterwork Club, 169
description of, 152
5K Club, 153
Parent Nights Club, 161
Retro Craft Club, 164
Retro Movie Night, 172
Service Club, 179
Trivia Nights, 158
Writers’ Workshop, 176
Young Adult Books for Youngish Adults Club, 156

clubs
Community College Connections, 174–175
Crafterwork, 169–171
’80s Night variations, 40
5K Club, 153–155
ideas for ’90s Night, 56
introduction of, xix
overview of, 152
Power Parenting Program: Parent Nights, 161–163
Retro Craft Club, 164–168
Retro Movie Night, 172–173
Service Club, 179–180
Trivia Nights, 158–160
value of, 151
Writers’ Workshop, 176–178
Young Adult Books for Youngish Adults Club, 156–157

Clutter Doctor, 105, 106–107
coffee

Hot Drink Mixology, 18–19
personalized coffee mugs, 170

collectibles, Curating Collectibles, 44–45
college

Community College Connections Club, 174–175
Virtual College Tours, 108–109

Comic Con for All Ages, 111
comics, Fandom Frenzy, 110–111
community

adults facing social challenges in, 96, 97, 98
Farmers’ Market Fair, 63–64
Memorial Day Service Fair, 57–58
partnerships for Trivia Nights, 158
partnerships for Young Adult Books for Youngish Adults 

Club, 157
Social Justice and Activism, 31–33

community college, xiv
Community College Connections Club

adaptation of programs for teenagers, xiv, 68
overview of, 174–175

contests, for Writers’ Workshop Club, 177
cookies

decorating in Delicious Reads, 128–133
for DIY Holiday Parties, 138

cooking
Delicious Reads, 128–133
Microwave Magic and Easy-Bake Oven Adventures, 76–79

www.alastore.ala.org



Index 185

Quick and Easy Recipe Swap, 74–75
Recipe Scrapbooking, 116–117
See also food

cosplay, 110
costumes

Costume Contest for ’90s Night, 56
for Fandom Frenzy, 110, 111
for Mystery Dinner, 120
for Throwback Halloween Night, 113

Country-Specific Travel on the Cheap, 54
cover artists, directory of, 150
Cozy Mystery List blog, 133
Craft and Snack program, 19
Craft Brewing, 21, 24–25
Crafterwork Club

club connections, 169
crossover programs, 170
crossover with Community College Connections Club, 

175
crossover with Retro Craft Club, 168
DIY Decorating on a Dime with, 73
ideas for sessions, 169–170
power promotion, 171
variations, 171

crafting
in Community College Connections Club, 174, 175
DIY Decorating on a Dime, 72–73
DIY Holiday Gifts and Decorations on the Cheap, 141–144
DIY Holiday Parties, 138–140
DIY Wedding and Shower Accessories, 60–62
for ’80s Night, 39
friendship bracelets for ’90s Night, 56
in Green Party, 26–28
at Parent Nights, 163
Recipe Scrapbooking, 116–117
Retro Craft Club, 164–168
in Service Club, 179
for Throwback Halloween Night, 112–113
in Un-Valentine’s Day program, 12–13

crayon shavings craft, 166
CreateSpace.com, 150
credit, library, 67
credit card workshop, 47
critique, of writing, 176
crossover programs

5K Club, 155
with clubs, 152
Community College Connections Club, 175
Crafterwork Club, 170
Parent Nights Club, 163
Retro Craft Club, 168
Retro Movie Night, 173
Service Club, 180
Trivia Nights, 160
Writers’ Workshop Club, 178
Young Adult Books for Youngish Adults Club, 157

cupcakes
Cupcake Crazy program, 130
decorating in Delicious Reads, 128–133
in DIY Wedding and Shower Accessories, 61
for Green Party, 26, 27, 28

Curating Collectibles, 35, 44–45
current events theme, 159

D
dating, Literary Speed Dating, 80–82
Day of the Dead program, 51
decade theme, 159, 160
December programs

DIY Holiday Gifts and Decorations on the Cheap, 141–144
DIY Holiday Parties, 138–140
Museum Fair, 145–146
overview of, 137
Smart Tips for Self-Publishing, 147–150

decorations
DIY Decorating on a Dime, 72–73
DIY Holiday Gifts and Decorations on the Cheap, 

141–144
Delicious Reads

crossover with Young Adult Books for Youngish Adults 
Club, 157

enjoyment of, 115
program description/details, 128–133

DeMuth, Mary, 150
Devoti, Lori, 150
digitalbookworld.com, 150
Dinner, Mystery, 120–127
Disney theme parks, 101–103
displays

for Clutter Doctor, 107
of Crafterwork artwork, 171
for Curating Collectibles promotion, 45
for DIY Decorating on a Dime, 73
for DIY Holiday Gifts and Decorations on the Cheap, 144
for DIY Holiday Parties, 140
for DIY Wedding and Shower Accessories, 62
for Europe on the Cheap, 54
for Gap Year Fair, 95
for LGBT Pride Month, 66
for Museum Fair, 146
for Mystery Dinner, 127
for ’90s Night, 56
for Quick and Easy Recipe Swap, 75
for Recipe Scrapbooking, 117
for Retro Craft Club, 168
for road trip program, 51
for Shark Week Celebration, 92

DIY Decorating on a Dime, 71, 72–73
DIY Holiday Gifts and Decorations on the Cheap

crossover with Retro Craft Club, 168
program description/details, 141–144
value of, 137

DIY Holiday Parties, 137, 138–140
DIY stress ball, 175
DIY Wedding and Shower Accessories, 59, 60–62
downloadables, 162
dried rosebud ball, 142, 143
drinks

See beverages
dystopian YA novels, 156

E
earrings, beaded, 142, 143
Easy-Bake oven, 76–79
easy-bake oven quesadillas, 77, 79
eBay, 85
Editorial Freelancers Association, 150

www.alastore.ala.org



Index186

’80s Night
crossover with Retro Craft Club, 168
crossover with Retro Movie Night, 173
crossover with Trivia Nights, 160
program description/details, 38–40
for travel back in time, 35

e-mail campaign, 179
Espresso machine, 18, 19
Etsy, 85
Europe on the Cheap, 52–54
evaluation form, 57, 58
exercise

See fitness/health

F
fair

Farmers’ Market Fair, 59, 63–64
Fit Fair, 2–3
Gap Year Fair, 94–95
Memorial Day Service Fair, 57–58
Museum Fair, 145–146

family
See parenting; parents

Fandom Frenzy, 105, 110–111
fanfiction, 110–111
Farmers’ Market Fair, 59, 63–64
fascinators, 166
Fawkes, Guy, 100
February programs

Hot Drink Mixology, 18–19
Mardi Gras, 16–17
Oscar Night, 14–15
overview of, 11
Un-Valentine’s Day, 12–13

fermentation, 24–25
film series, 173
finances, 46–47
First-Time Home Buyers program, 46–47
First-Time Renters program, 47
Fit Fair

5K Club crossover, 152, 155
for people in their forties, xv
program description/details, 2–3

Fitbits and Other Technology Training meeting, 154
fitness/health

5K Club, 153–155
Fit Fair, 1, 2–3

5K Club, xv, 153–155
flea market, 41–43
FlexJobs, 85
flower loom, 165
Flower Planting session, 179
flowerpots, mini, 174
flowers, 60, 61
flyers

See power promotion
food

Delicious Reads, 128–133
DIY snacks, 113
donations by Service Club, 180
Farmers’ Market Fair, 63–64
Fit Fair, 2–3
Great Reads and Treats for Book Clubs, 6–8

for Green Party, 26, 27, 28
Healthy Snacking session for Parent Nights Club, 162
Hot Drink Mixology, 18–19
for Mardi Gras, 16–17
Microwave Magic and Easy-Bake Oven Adventures, 76–79
Mystery Dinner, 120–127
for ’90s Night, 55, 56
for Oscar Night, 14–15
Quick and Easy Recipe Swap, 74–75
road trip snacks, 50, 51
for Shark Week Celebration, 91
snacks for Europe on the Cheap, 53
snacks for traveling with children, 102
treats for Un-Valentine’s Day, 12–13
See also cooking; recipes

Food for Fines program, 180
Food Mysteries blog, 133
formal parties, 140
forties, people in their, xv–xvi
fortune tellers, 39
foster care, 9–10
Free Comic Book Day, 111
Fresh Flash Fiction, 177
friendship bracelets, 55, 56
fringed placemats, 142, 143
From 0 to 5K meeting, 154
From 5K to Marathon or Triathlon meeting, 154
From Local Trips to Disney and Beyond—Tips for Traveling 

with Children, 163
frosting, 128–133

G
Game Night and App Happy, 162
gaming

in Adults Facing Social Challenges Program, 96–98
board games for ’80s Night, 38, 39
for DIY Holiday Parties, 138, 139
Game Night and App Happy for Parent Nights Club, 162
for ’90s Night, 55–56
Old-School Gaming, 4–5
Senior Center Game Night, 179
trivia in Community College Connections Club, 175
Trivia Nights, 158–160

Gap Year Fair, 93, 94–95
gardening

Flower Planting session for Service Club, 179
in Green Party, 26–28
Seed Bomb and Terrarium DIY, 29–30

garters, 62
geography theme, 159
gifts

DIY Holiday Gifts and Decorations on the Cheap, 
141–144

making in Retro Craft Club, 167–168
gingerbread houses, 139, 140
gingerbread men cookies, 138, 139
The Giver (Lowry), 156
Glamore, Margot, 126
glass etching, 170
goodreads.com, 133
Goosebumps (TV show), 113
graphic novels, 110–111, 156
Great American Campout program, 51

www.alastore.ala.org



Index 187

Great Reads and Treats for Book Clubs
crossover with Young Adult Books for Youngish Adults 

Club, 157
introduction to, 1
program description/details, 6–8

Green Party
crossover with Service Club, 180
introduction to, 21
program description/details, 26–28

Guy Fawkes Night, 100
gyms, 153

H
hair/headpiece, 60–62
Halloween

Bonfire Night for, 99–100
Throwback Halloween Night, 112–113

Hana-Ami Flower Loom tutorial, 165
handout

for Parent Nights Club, 161, 163
for Retro Craft Club, 164
for Smart Tips for Self-Publishing, 147, 148, 149

Hartake, Kurt, 125
Hats for Newborns session, 179
haystacks, 77, 78
health programs, xv–xvi

See also fitness/health
Healthy Snacking session, 162
Healthy Snacks program, 79
high school students, library programs for, xiii–xiv
history theme, 159
Hocking, Amanda, 148
Holiday Happening, 10
Holiday Spirit Winery Tour and Tasting, 115, 118–119
holidays

DIY Holiday Gifts and Decorations on the Cheap, 
141–144

DIY Holiday Parties, 138–140
holiday ornaments in Crafterwork Club, 170

home
Clutter Doctor, 106–107
DIY Decorating on a Dime, 72–73
First-Time Home Buyers program, 46–47

homeschooling, 88
hot chocolate tasting, 174
Hot Drink Mixology

crossover with Community College Connections Club, 
175

introduction to, 11
program description/details, 18–19

hotel rooms, 103
houndstooth frosting, 128, 129
human rights, 31–33

I
ideas for sessions

for clubs, 152
Community College Connections Club, 174–175
Crafterwork Club, 169–170
5K Club, 153–154
Parent Nights Club, 162–163
Retro Craft Club, 165–168
Retro Movie Night, 172

Service Club, 179–180
Trivia Nights, 159
Writers’ Workshop Club, 177
Young Adult Books for Youngish Adults Club, 156–157

Instagram, 171
Internet

See online
interrogation information for cast, 122–127
Intro to Weight Training meeting, 153
Investing with a Little program, 47
iron art, 166
Iron Chef Microwave Style, 79
iron-on transfers, 166–167

J
James, Angela, 150
January programs

Fit Fair, 2–3
Great Reads and Treats for Book Clubs, 6–8
Old-School Gaming, 4–5
overview of, 1
Power Parenting, Adoption and Foster Care, 9–10

Jaws (movie), 92
jewelry, wire wrapping, 169
jobs, 84–86
July programs

DIY Decorating on a Dime, 72–73
Literary Speed Dating, 80–82
Microwave Magic and Easy-Bake Oven Adventures, 

76–79
overview of, 71
Quick and Easy Recipe Swap, 74–75

June programs
DIY Wedding and Shower Accessories, 60–62
Farmers’ Market Fair, 63–64
LGBT Pride Month, 65–66
overview of, 59
Realistic Summer Reading and Media Program for 

Adults, 67–69

K
karaoke

for ’90s Night, 55, 56
night for Community College Connections Club, 175

Karaoke Night
crossover with Community College Connections Club, 175
program description/details, 89–90

king cake, 16, 17
knitting, 169, 179
Konrath, J. A., 148, 149

L
LaMantia, Katie, xvi–xvii
languages, 162
LARPing (Live Action Role-Playing), 111
LEGOs

in Community College Connections Club, 174
for ’90s Night, 55, 56

length of program
description of, xviii
DIY Wedding and Shower Accessories, 60
First-Time Home Buyers program, 46
Virtual College Tours, 108

www.alastore.ala.org



Index188

LGBT
LGBT Pride Month, 59, 65–66
LGBT Speed Dating program, 82
in YA literature, 157

library board, 162
Library Clean Out, 42
library open house, 175
library programs

introduction to, xvii–xix
for people in their forties, xv–xvi
for people in their thirties, xv
for people in their twenties, xiv
for young adults in their late teens, xiii–xiv

Life in Elementary, Middle, and High School program, 83
Literary Speed Dating, 71, 80–82
Lobby Displays program, 58
local hotspots, 102
looms, 164, 165
Loopy for Looms session, 165
Luvacuccio, Louis, 122–123
Lyons, C. J., 148

M
make it happen

for Adults Facing Social Challenges Program, 98
for Bonfire Night, 100
for From Canada to Mexico: Road Tripping Across North 

America, 51
for Clutter Doctor, 107
for Craft Brewing, 25
for Curating Collectibles, 45
for Delicious Reads, 129–130
description of, xviii
for DIY Decorating on a Dime, 73
for DIY Holiday Parties, 139
for DIY Wedding and Shower Accessories, 61–62
for Fandom Frenzy, 110–111
for Farmers’ Market Fair, 64
for First-Time Home Buyers program, 47
for Fit Fair, 3
for Gap Year Fair, 95
for Great Reads and Treats for Book Clubs, 8
for Green Party, 27–28
for Holiday Spirit Winery Tour and Tasting, 119
for Hot Drink Mixology, 19
for Karaoke Night, 90
for LGBT Pride Month, 66
for Life in Elementary, Middle, and High School, 88
for Literary Speed Dating, 81
for March Madness, 23
for Mardi Gras, 17
for Microwave Magic and Easy-Bake Oven Adventures, 78–79
for Mystery Dinner, 121
for NaNoWriMo Kickoff and Weekly Write-Ins, 134
for ’90s Night, 56
for Old-School Gaming, 5
for Oscar Night, 15
for Poetry Reading Night, 37
for Power Parenting, Adoption and Foster Care, 10
for Quick and Easy Recipe Swap, 75
for Recipe Scrapbooking, 117
for Seed Bomb and Terrarium DIY, 30
for Social Justice and Activism, 32

for Spring Cleaning Sale, 42
for Tips for Traveling with Children program, 102–103
for Virtual College Tours, 109
for Ways to Work from Home, 85–86

Make Your Own Wine program, 119
map apps, 102
Map My Library Visits meeting, 154
Map My Run, 154
marathon, 153–155
March Madness

crossover with Community College Connections Club, 175
introduction to, 21
program description/details, 22–23

March programs
Craft Brewing, 24–25
Green Party, 26–28
March Madness, 22–23
overview of, 21
Seed Bomb and Terrarium DIY, 29–30
Social Justice and Activism, 31–33

Mardi Gras, 11, 16–17
Market Tour, 64
marketing plan, 149
Mason Jar Mod Podge, 169
matchup, 22–23
May programs

From Canada to Mexico: Road Tripping Across North 
America, 50–51

Europe on the Cheap, 52–54
Memorial Day Service Fair, 57–58
’90s Night, 55–56
overview of, 49

medal, 153, 154
media, 67–69
medical organizations, 86
Meet the Board session, 162
memoirs

in Writers’ Workshop Club, 177
for Young Adult Books for Youngish Adults Club, 157

Memorial Day Service Fair, 57–58
Mexico, From Canada to Mexico: Road Tripping Across 

North America, 50–51
Microwave Magic and Easy-Bake Oven Adventures, 71, 

76–79
A Million Thanks, 180
mini cakes, 77, 79
mini flowerpot decorating, 174
mints, 62
Mobipocket creator, 150
Money Smart Week program, 35, 46–47
money traps, 53
Montano, Mark, 141
Moolah, Edwina, 124–125
moon pie, 16, 17
Movie-oke Night, 173
movies

for Community College Connections Club, 175
for ’80s Night, 40
Fandom Frenzy, 110–111
for Mardi Gras, 17
movie players for the car, 103
movie tie-ins for Young Adult Books for Youngish Adults 

Club, 156

www.alastore.ala.org



Index 189

for ’90s Night, 56
Oscar Night, 14–15
Retro Movie Night, 172–173
for Shark Week Celebration, 92
theme for Trivia Nights, 159
for Un-Valentine’s Day, 13

murder mystery
Mystery Dinner, 120–127
Plotting a Murder in an Hour session, 177

Museum Fair, 137, 145–146
music

for ’80s Night, 39
for Fandom Frenzy, 110
Karaoke Night, 89–90
for Mardi Gras, 16–17
for ’90s Night, 56
for Throwback Halloween Night, 112, 113
for Trivia Nights, 158, 159

Mystery Dinner
actions script, 121–122
enjoyment of, 115
interrogation information for cast, 122–127
make it happen, 121
power promotion for, 127
setup, 120–121
shopping list, 120
variations of, 127

N
nachos, 76, 78
name tag, 98
NaNoWriMo Kickoff and Weekly Write-Ins

crossover with Writers’ Workshop Club, 178
program description/details, 134–135
value of, 115

National Novel Writing Month (NaNoWriMo), 134–135
networking, 10
New Adult genre, 157
New Gear and Trends meeting, 154
NextGen group, xvi–xvii
’90s Night

crossover with Retro Craft Club, 168
crossover with Retro Movie Night, 173
crossover with Trivia Nights, 160
program description/details, 55–56

nonfiction, 157, 177
North America, road trip program, 50–51
North American Quilling Guild, 165
novel, 134–135
November programs

Delicious Reads, 128–133
Holiday Spirit Winery Tour and Tasting, 118–119
Mystery Dinner, 120–127
NaNoWriMo Kickoff and Weekly Write-Ins, 134–135
overview of, 115
Recipe Scrapbooking, 116–117

number of patrons, xviii

O
Oaklee’s Family Guide, 102
O’Connell, Anne, 149
October programs

Clutter Doctor, 106–107

Fandom Frenzy, 110–111
overview of, 105
Throwback Halloween Night, 112–113
Virtual College Tours, 108–109

off-site settings
for NextGen group programs, xvii
for people in their twenties, xiv
for Realistic Summer Reading and Media Program for 

Adults, 69
for Young Adult Books for Youngish Adults Club, 157

Old-School Gaming, 1, 4–5
online

classes, 86
DIY Wedding and Shower Accessories, 62
Farmers’ Market Fair, 64
LGBT Pride Month, 66
Memorial Day Service Fair, 58
museum tours, 146
Realistic Summer Reading and Media Program for 

Adults, 67
Service Club, 180
Smart Tips for Self-Publishing, 148
Ways to Work from Home topics, 85–86
Writers’ Workshop Club, 178

open house, library, 175
organization, Clutter Doctor, 106–107
origami, 169
ornaments

holiday ornaments in Crafterwork Club, 170
in Retro Craft Club, 167–168

Oscar All Day Long, 15
Oscar Live Texting, 15
Oscar Night

crossover with Retro Movie Night, 173
introduction to, 11
program description/details, 14–15

Oscar Viewing Program, 15
The Outsiders (Hinton), 156

P
paper folding, 169
paranormal romance genre, 157
Parent Nights Club, xvi, 161–163
parenting

Adoption and Foster Care, 1, 9–10
August programs for, 83
Life in Elementary, Middle, and High School, 87–88
From Local Trips to Disney and Beyond—Tips for 

Traveling with Children, 101–103
Parent Nights Club, 161–163
programs for people in their forties, xvi
Surviving Summer Reading, 69
Virtual College Tours, 105, 108–109
Ways to Work from Home, 83, 84–86

parents
Farmers’ Market Fair, 64
Museum Fair variation for, 146
Realistic Summer Reading and Media Program for 

Adults, 67–69
parties, 138–140
passports, 102
Pastachio, Paul, 124
Pastachio, Phil, 124

www.alastore.ala.org



Index190

Pastachio, Pizza Pete, 121–122
Patton, Kimberly, 76
Peace Corps, 33
pedometers, 153, 154
performance

Karaoke Night, 89–90
Mystery Dinner, 120–127

pet toys for animal shelters, 180
Photo Booth and Frame Night, 162
photos

for Clutter Doctor, 106–107
in DIY Wedding and Shower Accessories, 61

Pinterest, 171
pitching, 177
pizza, 120–127
placemats, fringed, 142, 143
plane travel, 103
Planning the Writing Year session, 177
plastic canvas projects, 167
Plotting a Murder in an Hour session, 177
poetry, 177
Poetry Reading Night

crossover with Writers’ Workshop Club, 178
for Poetry Month, 35
program description/details, 36–37

polymer clay charms, 170
pom-poms, 165–166
pop culture theme, 159
popcorn pizzazz, 77, 78–79
pots, 26, 27
Potter, Harry, 110–111
Power Parenting

See parenting
power promotion

for Adoption and Foster Care, 10
for Adults Facing Social Challenges Program, 98
for Bonfire Night, 100
for From Canada to Mexico: Road Tripping Across North 

America, 51
for clubs, 152
for Clutter Doctor, 107
Community College Connections Club, 175
for Craft Brewing, 25
for Crafterwork Club, 171
for Curating Collectibles, 45
for Delicious Reads, 130
description of, xix
for DIY Decorating on a Dime, 73
for DIY Holiday Gifts and Decorations on the Cheap, 

144
for DIY Holiday Parties, 140
for DIY Wedding and Shower Accessories, 62
for Europe on the Cheap, 54
for Fandom Frenzy, 111
for First-Time Home Buyers program, 47
for Fit Fair, 3
for 5K Club, 155
for Gap Year Fair, 95
for Great Reads and Treats for Book Clubs, 8
for Green Party, 28
for Holiday Spirit Winery Tour and Tasting, 119
for Hot Drink Mixology, 19
for Karaoke Night, 90

for Life in Elementary, Middle, and High School, 88
for Literary Speed Dating, 82
for Memorial Day Service Fair, 58
for Microwave Magic and Easy-Bake Oven Adventures, 79
for Museum Fair, 146
for Mystery Dinner, 127
for NaNoWriMo Kickoff and Weekly Write-Ins, 135
for ’90s Night, 56
for Old-School Gaming, 5
for Oscar Night, 15
for Poetry Reading Night, 37
for Quick and Easy Recipe Swap, 75
for Recipe Scrapbooking, 117
for Retro Craft Club, 168
for Retro Movie Night, 173
for Seed Bomb and Terrarium DIY, 30
for Service Club, 180
for Shark Week Celebration, 92
for Smart Tips for Self-Publishing, 149
for Social Justice and Activism, 33
for Spring Cleaning Sale, 43
for Throwback Halloween Night, 113
for Tips for Traveling with Children program, 103
Trivia Nights, 160
for Un-Valentine’s Day, 13
for Virtual College Tours, 109
for Ways to Work from Home, 86
Young Adult Books for Youngish Adults Club, 157

Power Puzzles session, 163
PowerPoint presentation, 106–107
Premiere Night, 111
preparation time, xvii–xviii, 96–97
Pride Parade, 66
private schools, 88
prizes

for best-dressed competition, 113
for 5K Club, 153, 154
for March Madness, 23
for Mystery Dinner, 120
for Realistic Summer Reading and Media Program for 

Adults, 67–68, 69
for Smart Tips for Self-Publishing, 147

promotion
See power promotion

pub trivia, 158–160
publishing, Smart Tips for Self-Publishing, 147–150
pumpkin decorating, 113, 170
puzzles, 163

Q
query letters

in Ways to Work from Home, 84, 85, 86
in Writers’ Workshop Club, 177

quesadillas, easy-bake oven, 77, 79
Quick and Easy Recipe Swap, 71, 74–75
quilled bookmark, 141, 143
quilling, 165

R
races, 153–155
raffle, 67, 69
rain barrel, 26, 27, 28
Random Acts of Kindness session, 179

www.alastore.ala.org



Index 191

Read ’Em and Eat, 130
Reading Buddies session, 180
reading programs

Delicious Reads, 128–133
Literary Speed Dating, 80–82
Realistic Summer Reading and Media Program for 

Adults, 59, 67–69
Realistic Summer Reading and Media Program for Adults, 

59, 67–69
recipes

for butterbeer, 111
Delicious Reads, 128–133
Microwave Magic and Easy-Bake Oven Adventures, 

76–79
Quick and Easy Recipe Swap, 74–75
recipe scrapbook in DIY Wedding and Shower 

Accessories, 62
Recipe Scrapbooking, 115, 116–117

registration
for Parent Nights Club, 161
for Realistic Summer Reading and Media Program for 

Adults, 67
research

for Europe on the Cheap, 52, 53
for Tips for Traveling with Children program, 101–102

resources
Delicious Reads booklist, 130–133
for Retro Craft Club, 165, 166, 167, 168
for self-publishing, 150
for traveling with children, 102–103
for Ways to Work from Home, 85–86

restaurant, 158, 160
résumé, 84, 85, 86
Retro Craft Club

club connections, 164
crossover programs, 168
crossover with Crafterwork Club, 170
for ideas for ’90s Night, 56
ideas for sessions, 165–168
power promotion, 168
Retro Holiday Crafts, 144
variations, 168

Retro Holiday Crafts, 144
Retro Movie Night, 172–173
ring bearer’s pillow, 62
road trip, 50–51
role-playing, 111
romance, 80–82
Romance Writers of America, 86
rosebud ball, dried, 142, 144

S
sachets, 62
sale, Spring Cleaning Sale, 41–43
Sample Time variation, 25
scavenger hunt, library, 154
Schaumburg Township (Illinois) District Library

NextGen group at, xvi–xvii
Realistic Summer Reading and Media Program for 

Adults, 67
Spring Cleaning Sale at, 41

science fiction/fantasy, 157
science/technology theme, 159

scrapbooking
in Crafterwork Club, 170
recipe scrapbook in DIY Wedding and Shower 

Accessories, 62
Recipe Scrapbooking, 115, 116–117

screenwriting, 177
Seed Bomb and Terrarium DIY

crossover with Service Club, 180
introduction to, 21
program description/details, 29–30

Seed Exchange, 30
self-publishing, 147–150
Senior Center Game Night, 179
September 11 program, 32
September programs

Adults Facing Social Challenges Program, 96–98
Bonfire Night, 99–100
Gap Year Fair, 94–95
From Local Trips to Disney and Beyond—Tips for 

Traveling with Children, 101–103
overview of, 93

service, Memorial Day Service Fair, 57–58
Service Club, 170, 179–180
setup

for Adoption and Foster Care, 9–10
for Adults Facing Social Challenges Program, 97–98
for Bonfire Night, 99–100
for From Canada to Mexico: Road Tripping Across North 

America, 50
for Clutter Doctor, 106–107
for Craft Brewing, 24
for Curating Collectibles, 44–45
for Delicious Reads, 129
description of, xviii
for DIY Decorating on a Dime, 72
for DIY Holiday Gifts and Decorations on the Cheap, 

142
for DIY Holiday Parties, 138–139
for DIY Wedding and Shower Accessories, 60–61
for ’80s Night, 38
for Europe on the Cheap, 52–53
for Fandom Frenzy, 110
for Farmers’ Market Fair, 63
for First-Time Home Buyers program, 46–47
for Fit Fair, 2–3
for Gap Year Fair, 94–95
for Great Reads and Treats for Book Clubs, 7
for Green Party, 27
for Holiday Spirit Winery Tour and Tasting, 118
for Hot Drink Mixology, 18
for Karaoke Night, 89–90
for LGBT Pride Month, 64–65
for Life in Elementary, Middle, and High School, 87–88
for Literary Speed Dating, 80–81
for March Madness, 22
for Memorial Day Service Fair, 57
for Microwave Magic and Easy-Bake Oven Adventures, 

77
for Museum Fair, 145
for Mystery Dinner, 120–121
for NaNoWriMo Kickoff and Weekly Write-Ins, 134
for ’90s Night, 55
for Old-School Gaming, 4

www.alastore.ala.org



Index192

setup (continued)
for Oscar Night, 14
for Poetry Reading Night, 36
for Quick and Easy Recipe Swap, 74
for Recipe Scrapbooking, 116–117
for Seed Bomb and Terrarium DIY, 29–30
for Shark Week Celebration, 91–92
for Smart Tips for Self-Publishing, 147–148
for Social Justice and Activism, 31–32
for Spring Cleaning Sale, 41–42
for Throwback Halloween Night, 112–113
for Tips for Traveling with Children program, 101–102
for Un-Valentine’s Day, 12
for Virtual College Tours, 108–109
for Ways to Work from Home, 84

Shared Storytime session, 163
Shark Week Celebration, 91–92, 160
shell art, 167
shopping list

for Adoption and Foster Care, 9
for Adults Facing Social Challenges Program, 97
for Bonfire Night, 99
for From Canada to Mexico: Road Tripping Across North 

America, 50
for Craft Brewing, 24
for Curating Collectibles, 44
for Delicious Reads, 128
description of, xviii
for DIY Decorating on a Dime, 72
for DIY Holiday Gifts and Decorations on the Cheap, 

141–142
for DIY Holiday Parties, 138
for ’80s Night, 38
for Europe on the Cheap, 52
for Fandom Frenzy, 110
for Farmers’ Market Fair, 63
for First-Time Home Buyers program, 46
for Fit Fair, 2
for Gap Year Fair, 94
for Green Party, 26
for Hot Drink Mixology, 18
for Karaoke Night, 89
for Life in Elementary, Middle, and High School, 87
for Literary Speed Dating, 80
for Mardi Gras, 16
for Microwave Magic and Easy-Bake Oven Adventures, 

76–77
for Museum Fair, 145
for Mystery Dinner, 120
for ’90s Night, 55
for Old-School Gaming, 4
for Poetry Reading Night, 36
for Quick and Easy Recipe Swap, 74
for Recipe Scrapbooking, 116
for Shark Week Celebration, 91
for Smart Tips for Self-Publishing, 147
for Social Justice and Activism, 31
for Throwback Halloween Night, 112
for Tips for Traveling with Children program, 101
for Un-Valentine’s Day, 12
for Virtual College Tours, 108

shower, DIY Wedding and Shower Accessories, 60–62
sign-up prizes, 67–68

singing
See karaoke

Smart Tips for Self-Publishing
crossover with Writers’ Workshop Club, 178
program description/details, 147–150
simpler version of, xix
value of, 137

Smashwords, 149, 150
snacks

See food
snowballs, 128, 129
Snowflakes for Sandy Hook Elementary School, 32
social challenges, program for adults facing, 96–98
Social Justice and Activism program

crossover with Crafterwork Club, 170
crossover with Service Club, 180
introduction to, 21
program description/details, 31–33

social life, xiv, xvi
social media

for Crafterwork Club, 171
Literary Speed Dating ad on, 82
for people in their twenties, xiv
for Retro Craft Club, 168
self-publishing and, 148, 149
Virtual 5K Club, 155
for Writers’ Workshop Club, 178
for Young Adult Books for Youngish Adults Club, 157

soda tasting contest, 175
Sparkle, Olive, 126–127
sports

March Madness, 22–23
theme for Trivia Nights, 159

Spring Cleaning Sale, 35, 41–43
St. Patrick’s Day, 21, 26–28
Staging a Scene session, 177
stair climbing, 154
stencil frosting, 128, 129
storytelling, 99, 100
storytime, 163
Streamlined Brackets, 23
stress ball, DIY, 175
string art, 167
students

Community College Connections Club, 174–175
Gap Year Fair, 94–95
Life in Elementary, Middle, and High School, 87–88
open house at library, 175
Virtual College Tours, 108–109
See also teenagers, older

Study Abroad program, 95
summer reading program, 67–69
Swap and Save, 42
Sweet Treats and Reads, 130

T
teenagers, older

Bonfire Night variation for, 100
credit card workshop for, 47
DIY Holiday Gifts and Decorations on the Cheap, 144
Fandom Frenzy variation for, 111
haunted gingerbread houses, 140
holiday treats sampling, 119

www.alastore.ala.org



Index 193

LGBT Pride Month variation for, 66
library programs for, xiii–xiv
Realistic Summer Reading and Media Program for 

Adults, 68
Service Club variation for, 180
slam poetry contest for, 37
Smart Tips for Self-Publishing variation for, 148
tie-dyeing/bleaching T-shirts, 171

telecommuting, 85
terrarium, 29–30
Thanksgiving, Charlie Brown, 175
themes, 159, 176
thirties, people in their

Adults Facing Social Challenges Program, 96–98
library programs for, xv
NextGen group, creation of, xvi–xvii
Realistic Summer Reading and Media Program for 

Adults, 69
Throwback Halloween Night

crossover with Retro Movie Night, 173
crossover with Trivia Nights, 160
enjoyment of, 105
of NextGen group, xvi
program description/details, 112–113

tie-dye frosting, 128, 129
tie-dyeing, 171
time line, 149
tote bags, 28
travel

From Canada to Mexico: Road Tripping Across North 
America, 50–51

Europe on the Cheap, 52–54
Gap Year Fair promotion, 95
From Local Trips to Disney and Beyond—Tips for 

Traveling with Children, 101–103
travel budget apps, 102
Travel Time session, 163

trivia
in Community College Connections Club, 175
for DIY Holiday Parties, 139
’80s trivia competition, 40
in ’90s Night, 56
for Shark Week Celebration, 92

Trivia Nights, 158–160
T-shirt, 171
tutoring, 86
twenties, people in their

Adults Facing Social Challenges Program, 96–98
library programs for, xiv
NextGen group, creation of, xvi–xvii
Realistic Summer Reading and Media Program for 

Adults, 69

U
Un-Valentine’s Day

in Community College Connections Club, 174, 175
introduction to, 11
program description/details, 12–13

U.S. Passports and International Travel website, 102

V
Valentine’s Day

in Community College Connections Club, 174

Not So Lovely Poems, 177
Un-Valentine’s Day, 11, 12–13, 175

variations
of Adoption and Foster Care, 10
of Adults Facing Social Challenges Program, 98
of Bonfire Night, 100
of From Canada to Mexico: Road Tripping Across North 

America, 51
for clubs, 152
of Clutter Doctor, 107
Community College Connections Club, 175
of Craft Brewing, 25
Crafterwork Club, 171
of Curating Collectibles, 45
of Delicious Reads, 130
description of, xix
of DIY Decorating on a Dime, 73
of DIY Holiday Gifts and Decorations on the Cheap, 

144
of DIY Holiday Parties, 140
of DIY Wedding and Shower Accessories, 62
of ’80s Night, 40
of Europe on the Cheap, 54
of Farmers’ Market Fair, 64
of First-Time Home Buyers program, 47
of Fit Fair, 3
of 5K Club, 155
of Gap Year Fair, 95
of Great Reads and Treats for Book Clubs, 8
of Green Party, 28
of Holiday Spirit Winery Tour and Tasting, 119
of Hot Drink Mixology, 19
of Karaoke Night, 90
of LGBT Pride Month, 66
of Life in Elementary, Middle, and High School, 88
of Literary Speed Dating, 82
of March Madness, 23
of Mardi Gras, 17
of Memorial Day Service Fair, 58
of Microwave Magic and Easy-Bake Oven Adventures, 

79
of Museum Fair, 146
of Mystery Dinner, 127
of NaNoWriMo Kickoff and Weekly Write-Ins, 135
of ’90s Night, 56
of Old-School Gaming, 5
of Oscar Night, 15
of Parent Nights Club, 163
of Poetry Reading Night, 37
of Quick and Easy Recipe Swap, 75
of Recipe Scrapbooking, 117
of Retro Craft Club, 168
of Retro Movie Night, 173
of Seed Bomb and Terrarium DIY, 30
of Service Club, 180
of Shark Week Celebration, 92
of Smart Tips for Self-Publishing, 148
of Social Justice and Activism, 32–33
of Spring Cleaning Sale, 42
of Throwback Halloween Night, 113
of Tips for Traveling with Children program, 103
of Trivia Nights, 160
of Un-Valentine’s Day, 13

www.alastore.ala.org



Index194

of Virtual College Tours, 109
of Ways to Work from Home, 86
of Writers’ Workshop Club, 178
of Young Adult Books for Youngish Adults Club, 157

video
of craft, 164
for DIY Wedding and Shower Accessories, 62
on weaving, 165
See also YouTube videos

video chat
for Museum Fair, 145, 146
with Peace Corps volunteer, 33

video games
for Adults Facing Social Challenges Program, 97–98
Old-School Gaming, 4–5

Vinci, Emily, xvi–xvii
Virtual 5K and Charitable Exercising or Stair Climbing 

meeting, 154
Virtual 5K Club, 155
virtual apps, 154
Virtual College Tours, 105, 108–109
volunteering

Memorial Day Service Fair, 57–58
Service Club, 179–180
Social Justice and Activism program, 31–33

Volunteers in Action, 33
voting, 22–23

W
Ways to Work from Home

crossover with Parent Nights Club, 163
program description/details, 84–86
value of, 83

webinars, 86

websites
See resources

wedding, DIY Wedding and Shower Accessories, 60–62
Weight Training, Intro to, 153
What to Do When You’re in the Wrong Career program, 95
white elephant present, 138, 139
willrunforbling.com, 154
wine, Holiday Spirit Winery Tour and Tasting, 118–119
wire wrapping jewelry, 169
work, Ways to Work from Home program, 84–86
World Day of Social Justice, 33
write-ins, 134–135
Writers’ Workshop Club, 176–178
writing

clubs, 135
NaNoWriMo Kickoff and Weekly Write-Ins, 134–135
Smart Tips for Self-Publishing, 147–150
Writers’ Workshop Club, 176–178

Y
YALSA Award for Excellence in Nonfiction, 157
yarn bomb, 171
A Year of Programs for Millennials and More (Alessio, 

Lamantia, & Vinci), xiii–xvii, xvii–xix
A Year of Programs for Teens 2 (Alessio & Patton), 120
A Year of Programs for Teens (Alessio & Patton), 76
Young Adult Books for Youngish Adults Club, 156–157, 175
Young Adult literature, 156–157
YouTube videos

money from ads, 85
online classes from, 86
for Retro Craft Club, 166
on weaving, 165

www.alastore.ala.org




